ST. PETERSBURG CITY COUNCIL

Consent Agenda

Meeting of March 23, 2023

TO: The Honorable Brandi Gabbard, Chair and Members of City Council

SUBJECT: A Resolution authorizing the Mayor or his designee to execute Task Order No. 21-09-KCA/TB(A) to the architect/engineering agreement dated December 15, 2020 between the City of St. Petersburg, Florida and Kisinger Campo & Associates, Corp. ("A/E") for A/E to provide the following services (i) project management, (ii) public involvement, (iii) structural design, (iv) roadway design, (v) lighting, signing and pavement marking design, (vi) environmental permitting, (vii) survey/ utility coordination/subsurface utility engineering, and (viii) bidding assistance and recommendation of construction award related to the 62nd Avenue South Bridge Rehabilitation Project in an amount not to exceed \$447,051.38; approving a rescission of an unencumbered appropriation in the Citywide Infrastructure Capital Improvement Fund (3027) in the amount of \$552,000 from the Bridge Life Extension Program FY22 Project (18585); approving a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$552,000 from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the Citywide Infrastructure Capital Improvement Fund (3027), resulting from the above rescission, to the 157408 62nd Ave S at Maximo Project (19183) to provide for the necessary funding for this Task Order and other engineering project management costs, contingency and other soft costs; and providing an effective date. (ECID Project No. 23080-110; Oracle No. 19183)

EXPLANATION: Bridge No. 157408 carries 62nd Avenue South over Maximo Channel. During the May 2021 routine bridge inspection conducted by the Florida Department of Transportation ("FDOT"), the bridge was found to be structurally deficient due to delaminated areas of the underside in the prestressed sonovoid slab units in Span 5, and associated spalling with exposed and corroded prestressing strands. The City received a Prompt Corrective Action letter from FDOT which requires action by the City to repair the deficiencies identified during the inspection that made the bridge structurally deficient.

This project has been selected as a recipient of the Federal Local Government Deficient Bridge program administered by the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT). This means that FDOT will pay 75% up to a maximum of \$3.75 million, and the City is responsible to pay for the matching 25% or \$1.25 million and 100% of the amount above \$5 million. The City elected to apply all the funds to the construction phase of this project. The FDOT Financial Project Number assigned to this project is 450609-1 and is planned for their FDOT Fiscal Year 2025 (July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025).

The A/E shall provide engineering services, construction documents and bidding services, for the replacement of the superstructure and rehabilitation of the bent caps and retaining walls at Bridge No. 157408.

On December 15, 2020, the City of St. Petersburg, Florida and Kisinger Campo & Associates, Corp. ("A/E") entered into an architect/engineering agreement for A/E to provide miscellaneous professional services for Transportation and Bridge Improvement projects.

Task Order No. 21-09-KCA/TB(A) in the amount of \$447,051.38 shall provide professional engineering services including but not limited to creation of construction documents and bidding services. Task Order

includes a \$15,000 allowance to be authorized if any unforeseen conditions are experienced while performing the work.

Task Order No. 21-09-KCA/TB(A) includes the following phases and associated not to exceed costs respectively:

Project Management/General Tasks	\$ 34,131.90
Public Involvement	\$ 42,790.53
Structural Design Services	\$235,857.05
Roadway Design Services	\$ 41,319.69
Lighting and Signing & Pavement Marking Design Services	\$ 19,267.94
Environmental Permitting	\$ 5,596.78
Survey/Utility Coordination/SUE	\$ 39,168.62
Bidding Assistance and Recommendation of Award	\$ 13,918.87
Allowance	\$ 15,000.00
Total	\$447,051.38

A supplemental appropriation is required to provide for the necessary funding for this Task Order and other engineering project management costs, contingency and other soft costs; and providing an effective date.

A/E services during the construction phase will be provided to Council for approval as an Amendment to this Task Order.

Contractor costs for the improvements will be provided to Council for approval as a separate Agreement.

RECOMMENDATION: Administration recommends authorizing the Mayor or his designee to execute Task Order No. 21-09-KCA/TB(A) to the architect/engineering agreement dated December 15, 2020 between the City of St. Petersburg, Florida and Kisinger Campo & Associates, Corp. ("A/E") for A/E to provide the following services (i) project management, (ii) public involvement, (iii) structural design, (iv) roadway design, (v) lighting, signing and pavement marking design, (vi) environmental permitting, (vii) survey/ utility coordination/subsurface utility engineering, and (viii) bidding assistance and recommendation of construction award related to the 62nd Avenue South Bridge Rehabilitation Project in an amount not to exceed \$447,051.38; approving a rescission of an unencumbered appropriation in the Citywide Infrastructure Capital Improvement Fund (3027) in the amount of \$552,000 from the Bridge Life Extension Program FY22 Project (18585); approving a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$552,000 from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the Citywide Infrastructure Capital Improvement Fund (3027), resulting from the above rescission, to the 157408 62nd Ave S at Maximo Project (19183) to provide for the necessary funding for this Task Order and other engineering project management costs, contingency and other soft costs; and providing an effective date. (ECID Project No. 23080-110; Oracle No. 19183)

COST/FUNDING/ASSESSMENT INFORMATION: Funds will be available after the approval of a rescission of an unencumbered appropriation in the Citywide Infrastructure Capital Improvement Fund (3027) in the amount of \$552,000 from the Bridge Life Extension Program FY22 Project (18585) and a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$552,000 from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the Citywide Infrastructure Capital Improvement Fund (3027), resulting from the above rescission, to the 157408 62nd Ave S at Maximo Project (19183).

ATTACHMENTS: Resolution Task Order No. 21-09-KCA/TB(A) Map

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE TASK ORDER NO. 21-09-KCA/TB(A) TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEERING AGREEMENT DATED DECEMBER 15, 2020 BETWEEN THE CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA AND KISINGER CAMPO & ASSOCIATES, CORP. ("A/E") FOR A/E TO PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING SERVICES (i) PROJECT (ii) PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT, MANAGEMENT, (iii) STRUCTURAL DESIGN, (IV) ROADWAY DESIGN, (v) LIGHTING, SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKING DESIGN, PERMITTING, (vii) (vi) ENVIRONMENTAL SURVEY/ UTILITY COORDINATION/SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING, AND (viii) BIDDING ASSISTANCE AND RECOMMENDATION OF CONSTRUCTION AWARD 62^{ND} RELATED TO THE AVENUE SOUTH BRIDGE REHABILITATION PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$447,051.38; APPROVING A RESCISSION OF AN UNENCUMBERED APPROPRIATION IN THE CITYWIDE **INFRASTRUCTURE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (3027)** IN THE AMOUNT OF \$552,000 FROM THE BRIDGE LIFE **EXTENSION** PROGRAM FY22 PROJECT (18585);APPROVING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$552,000 FROM THE INCREASE IN THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE CITYWIDE INFRASTRUCTURE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (3027), RESULTING FROM THE ABOVE RESCISSION, TO THE 157408 62ND AVE S AT MAXIMO PROJECT (19183) TO PROVIDE FOR THE NECESSARY FUNDING FOR THIS TASK ORDER AND OTHER **ENGINEERING** PROJECT MANAGEMENT COSTS, CONTINGENCY AND OTHER SOFT COSTS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (ECID PROJECT NO. 23080-110; ORACLE NO. 19183)

WHEREAS, the City of St. Petersburg, Florida ("City") and Kisinger Campo & Associates, Corp. ("A/E") executed an architect/engineering agreement on December 15, 2020 for A/E to provide work of a specified nature as outlined in the agreement on a continuing basis related to miscellaneous Transportation and Bridge Improvement Projects; and

WHEREAS, Administration desires to issue Task Order No. 21-09-KCA/TB(A) for A/E to provide the following services (i) project management, (ii) public involvement, (iii) structural design, (iv) roadway design, (v) lighting, signing and pavement marking design, (vi) environmental permitting, (vii) survey/utility coordination/subsurface utility engineering, and (viii) bidding assistance and recommendation of construction award related to the 62nd Avenue South Bridge Rehabilitation Project in an amount not to exceed \$447,051.38, which amount includes a \$15,000 allowance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of St. Petersburg, Florida that the Mayor or his designee is hereby authorized to execute Task Order No. 21-09-KCA/TB(A) to the architect/engineering agreement dated December 15, 2020 between the City of St. Petersburg, Florida and Kisinger Campo & Associates, Corp. ("A/E") for A/E to provide the following services (i) project management, (ii) public involvement, (iii) structural design, (iv) roadway design, (v) lighting, signing and pavement marking design, (vi) environmental permitting, (vii) survey/utility coordination/subsurface utility engineering, and (viii) bidding assistance and recommendation of construction award related to the 62nd Avenue South Bridge Rehabilitation Project in an amount not to exceed \$447,051.38.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that an unencumbered appropriation in the Citywide Infrastructure Capital Improvement Fund (3027) in the amount of \$552,000 from the Bridge Life Extension Program FY22 Project (18585) is hereby rescinded.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there is hereby approved from the increase in the unappropriated balance in the Citywide Infrastructure Capital Improvement Fund (3027), resulting from the above rescission, the following supplemental appropriation from FY23:

<u>Citywide Infrastructure Capital Improvement Fund (3027)</u> 157408 62nd Ave S at Maximo Project (19183) \$55

\$552,000

This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

LEGAL: 00668629

BUDGET:

DEPARTMENT: